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Decision 91-03-069 MARCH 22 1991 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES CO~SSION OF THE STAtE OF CALIFORNrA 

In the Matter ot the Application ot 
BD technology, Inc. tor declaratory 
reliet tinding operations to be 
exempt pursuant to section 3549 of 
the PUblic Utilities Code and not 
sUbjoet to rogul~tion under the 
Public utilities Code. 
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Application 90-0a-002 
(Filed Auqust 2, 1990) 

BD Technology, Inc. (*ApplicantH
) has tiled an 

application for rehearing ot Decision CD.) 90-12-017. We have 
considered all the allegations ot error in the application and 
are ot the opinion that good cause for rehearing has not been 
shown. 

In its rehearing application, Applicant makes 
reterences to a declaration from its company president tor 
evidentiary support. This deelaration, which is attached to tho 
rehearing application, contains additional evidence which is not 
in the record the Commission considered in reaching its decision. 
It Applicant wanted tho Commission to consider additional 
evidence, it should have filed a motion requesting the Commission 
reopen the proceeding in light of new evidence, and justifying 
why this new evidence was not available for the Commission 
consider~tion at the time of its decision. However, this should 
have occurred prior to the Commission's issuance of 0.90-12-017. 
While we underst~nd the desire to en~ure that the Commission ha~ 
all relevant information when it makes it deCision, we must point 
out that attempts to introduce new evidence by att~ching a 
declaration to the rchearin9 applieation ar~ inappropriate. (~ 

Minimum Rate Tariff 7-A (1989) 32 Cal.P.U.C.2d 535,536.) 
Therefore, the submission ot this declaration now is untimely, 
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and unjustified.. Accordingly, in reaching our decision to deny 
rehearing we give no consideration of the additional evidence 
presented in the declaration. 

Evon if wo wero to considor thi~ additional evidonce, 
it woula not affect our aetermination that Applicant's operations 
are not exempted from Commission regulation under Section 3549 of 
tho Public Utilities Code. This determination is based upon the 
controllinq case law discussed in 0.90-12-017. 

rr XS ORDERED that rehearing of Decision 90-12-017 is 
heroby denied. 

This order is effective today. 
Dated March 22, 1991, at san Francisco, calitornia. 

PATRICIA M. ECKERT 
PRESIDENT 

G.. MITCHELL WII.K 
JOHN B. OHANIAN 
NORMAN D. SHUMWAY 

commissioners 

Commissioner Daniel Wm. Fessler, 
being necessarily absent, did 
not participate 


